Jeleny

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

In the Matter of INDIAN HUMAN RESOURCES CENTER,

) Case No. 83-JTP-4

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

The parties, by and through their undersigned attorney, hereby move for an order dismissing this proceeding, with prejudice. As reasons for this motion, find attached hereto and made a part hereof a Settlement Agreement executed by the parties.

WHEREFORE, the parties request that this motion be granted and that this proceeding be dismissed, with prejudice.

JAMES W. AIKEN, Esq. Attorney for Indian Human

Resources Center, Inc.

Aiken and Fine

✓Suite 1001, Aetna Plaza

2201 Sixth Avenue

Seattle, Washington, 98121

Respectfully submitted,

PATRICK D. GILFILLIAN,

Attorney for the ℓ'

U.S. Department of Labor

Room N-2101

200 Constitution Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

U. S. Department of Labor office of

Administrative Law Judges

GRANTED

CHIEF JUDGE

Date: 26 FEB 1987

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

In the Matter of

INDIAN HUMAN RESOURCES CENTER,

Case No. 83-JTP-4

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is entered into between the U.S. Department of Labor (hereinafter "the DOL") and the Indian Human Resources Center, Inc. (hereinafter "IHRC").

WHEREAS, the parties desire to resolve this case without the necessity of further litigation; and,

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the only issue remaining outstanding in this case is the amount of an award of attorney's fees and expenses under the Equal Access to Justice Act ("EAJA").

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that upon the DOL's payment of \$10,241.51 to IHRC, all matters relating to its application under the "EAJA" for an award of attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by it in connection

with all stages of litigating this case before the DOL Office of Administrative Law Judges and the Secretary of Labor shall be resolved.

To comply with this provision of this AGREEMENT the DOL shall, deliver to James W. Aiken, Esq., 2201 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1001, Aetna Plaza, Seattle, Washington 98121, a check in the amount of \$10,241.51 made payable to the IHRC.

FURTHER, the parties agree that this AGREEMENT shall constitute the basis for a Joint Motion requesting that this proceeding be dismissed with prejudice.

74/87 DATED /

INDIAN HUMAN RESOURCES CENTER, IN

DATED

JAMES W. AIKEN, Esq. Attorney for the Indian Human Resources Center

2 87

PATRICK D. GILFILLAN Esq. Attorney

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

SERVICE SHEET

Case Name: Indian Human Resource Center

Case No.: 83-JTP-4

A copy of the foregoing document was sent to the following:

David 0. Williams
Office of the Special Counsel
U. S. Department of Labor/ETA
Room N4671
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20210

Douglas G. Cochennour
Contract/Grant Officer
Chief, Division of Financial Policy,
Audit and Closeout
U. S. Department of Labor/ETA
Room N4716
200 Constitution Ave., N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20210

Patrick D. Gilfillan, Esq. U. S. Department of labor Office of the Solicitor 200 Constitution Ave., N. W. Room N2101 Washington, D. C. 20210

Indian Human Resource Center, Inc. 2223 El Cajon Blvd., Suite 227 San Diego, CA 92104

James W. Aiken, Esq. Aiken & Fine, P.S.